considerations applied to them that would enable them to be categorized as Mineral Reserves, and
there is no certainty that the projected economic performance will be realized. The purpose of the PEA
is to demonstrate the economic viability of the La Mina Project, and the results are only intended as an
initial, first-pass review of the Project economics based on preliminary information. Mineral Resources
are not Mineral Reserves and do not have demonstrated economic viability.

22.4 SENSITIVITY

The sensitivity of the PEA for the La Mina Project has been evaluated against key assumptions. Table 22-6
outlines the sensitivity to the after-tax NPV and IRR based on changes in just the gold price.

Table 22-6 Sensitivity of Estimated NPV and IRR (After-Tax) to Variation in Gold Price

Additional sensitivity analyses were evaluated on after-tax NPV and IRR shown in Figure 22-1 and Figure
22-2 respectively. For both figures, operating costs, capital costs and metal prices were adjusted
individually on a percent basis from the base case assumptions. Changes in the metal prices are indicative
of changes in the respective metal recoveries.

GoldMining Inc.
NI 43-101 Report – La Mina Project   Page 252

Resource Development Associates Inc.
Effective Date July 24, 2023

Figure 22-1 Sensitivity of Estimated NPV @ 5% After-Tax for Changes in Costs and Metal Prices

Figure 22-2 Sensitivity of Estimated IRR After-Tax for Changes in Costs and Metal Prices

 $(200)

 $(100)

 $-

 $100

 $200

 $300

 $400

 $500

 $600

 $700

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

NP
V

@
5%

 (M
illi

on
s)

Percent of Base Case Assump�on

Opera�ng Cost Capital Cost Metal Prices

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

IR
R

(%
)

Percent of Base Case Assump�on

Opera�ng Cost Capital Cost Metal Prices

GoldMining Inc.
NI 43-101 Report – La Mina Project   Page 253

Resource Development Associates Inc.
Effective Date July 24, 2023

22.5 CASH COSTS

The average total cash cost for on-site operations over the life of the mine is estimated to be USD $21.26
per processed tonne. Table 22-7 outlines the cash costs for the La Mina Project.

Table 22-7 Cash Costs

 Unit Costs

 (US$ /t process) (US$ /oz Au Eq)

Mining 9.95 351.7

Processing 10.30 363.9

G&A (on-site) 1.01 35.8

Sub-Total (on-site) 21.26 751.4

Transport  17.3

Off-Taker (TC, RC)  26.3

Sub-Total (off-site)  43.6

Royalties  90.71

Income Tax  137.4

Unit Cash Cost  795.0

Sustaining Capital  94.1

Closure / Reclamation  22.95

All In Sustaining Unit Cost  912.0

The unit cash cost of US$ 795 per gold equivalent ounce is the total cash operating on-site costs plus off-
site costs, royalties and income taxes. Adhering to the definition according to the World Gold Council, the
All in Sustaining unit cost is US$ 912 per gold equivalent ounce.

GoldMining Inc.
NI 43-101 Report – La Mina Project   Page 254

Resource Development Associates Inc.